
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2015 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal year.  (The Vice-Chairman must 

not be a member of Cabinet or Overview and Scrutiny.)   
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests, which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part B, Section 2 of the Code of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
 Matters for Decision  
  
6. External Auditors Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2013/14 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP  
  
  



 

  
7. External Audit Plan 2014/15 (Pages 5 - 31) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP  
  
8. External Audit Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 (Pages 32 - 37) 
 
 Report of KPMG LLP  
  
9. Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 38 - 43) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
10. Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement for 2014/15 (Pages 44 - 53) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
11. Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2015/16 (Pages 54 - 62) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
12. Internal Audit Monitoring Report (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), Brendan Hughes, Susan Sykes, Malcolm Thomas, 

David Whitaker, Anne Whitehead and Nicholas Wilkinson 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Colin Hartley, Roger Sherlock and Peter Williamson  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone (01524) 582170, or email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 9 June 2015.   

 



 ABCD
 
 
 
 

       

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 161 246 4000 

  Public Sector Audit  Fax +44 (0) 161 246 4040 
  1 St. Peter’s Sqaure  DX 724620 Manchester 42 

  Manchester   
  M2 3AE   
  United Kingdom   

     
 

s

Ms N Muschamp
Chief Officer (Resources)
Lancaster City Council
Town Hall
Dalton Square
Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

22 February 2015

 

Our ref RL/016/
Contact Richard Lee

0161 246 4661
 

Dear Nadine

Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2013/14

The Audit Commission requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims
and returns it certifies for each client. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we 
have undertaken for 2013/14.

In 2013/14 we carried out certification work on the following claims/returns:

Claim/return Certified value (£)
BEN01 – Housing Benefit Subsidy claim 42,549,454
CFB06 – Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 428,220
Total 42,977,674

Matters arising

Our certification work did not identify any issues or errors with t
[...]
i

ts
 o

f t
he

 a
cc

ou
nt

s 
fr

om
 2

01
5/

16
; 

•
th

e 
C

om
m

is
si

on
’s

 re
sp

on
si

bi
lit

ie
s 

fo
r 

lo
ca

l v
al

ue
 fo

r 
m

on
ey

 s
tu

di
es

 

w
ill

 a
ls

o 
tr

an
sf

er
 to

 th
e 

N
A

O
; 

•
th

e 
N

at
io

na
l F

ra
ud

 In
iti

at
iv

e 
(N

F
I)

 w
ill

 tr
an

sf
er

 to
 th

e 
C

ab
in

et
 

O
ffi

ce
; a

nd
 

A
pp

en
di

ce
s

A
p

p
en

d
ix

 4
: 

Tr
an

sf
er

 o
f A

u
d

it
 C

o
m

m
is

si
o

n
s’

 f
u

n
ct

io
n

s

Page 30



©
 2

01
5

K
P

M
G

 L
LP

, a
 U

K
 li

m
ite

d 
lia

bi
lit

y 
pa

rt
ne

rs
hi

p 
an

d 
a 

m
em

be
r f

irm
 o

f t
he

 
K

P
M

G
 n

et
w

or
k 

of
 in

de
pe

nd
en

t m
em

be
r f

irm
s 

af
fil

ia
te

d 
w

ith
 K

P
M

G
 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l C
oo

pe
ra

tiv
e 

(“
K

P
M

G
 In

te
rn

at
io

na
l”)

, a
 S

w
is

s 
en

tit
y.

 A
ll 

rig
ht

s 
re

se
rv

ed
.

T
he

 K
P

M
G

 n
am

e,
 lo

go
 a

nd
 “

cu
tti

ng
 th

ro
ug

h 
co

m
pl

ex
ity

” 
ar

e 
re

gi
st

er
ed

 
tr

ad
em

ar
ks

 o
r 

tr
ad

em
ar

ks
 o

f K
P

M
G

 In
te

rn
at

io
na

l. 

Page 31



Agenda Item 8 Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
17th June 2015 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members’ acceptance to revised terms of reference for the Audit Committee, to be 
recommended to full Council for approval. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1)  That the proposed revisions of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference are 
accepted and recommended to full Council for adoption. 

 

1.0 Background 

1.1 No substantive changes have been necessary to the Audit Committee’s terms of 
reference (TOR) for a number of years.  Over the past 12 months, two new pieces of 
legislation, the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 have brought in changes to audit arrangements which need to be 
reflected in the TOR. 

2.0 Proposed Revision 

2.1 A copy of the current TOR along with the proposed revision are attached as 
Appendix A.  All of the proposals are relatively minor in nature and at this stage do 
not change the substantive role and responsibilities of the Committee.  In brief the 
changes are: 

• A slight change in the Committee’s focus in evaluating the performance of 
Internal Audit.  The previous requirement for an annual evaluation of the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit is replaced by consideration of Internal Audit’s 
compliance with professional standards.  This refers to the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) introduced in 2013.  A report on 
compliance with the standards will be included in the wider reporting to Audit 
Committee concerning the annual review of governance.  (paragraph 8.9) 

• With the abolition of the Audit Commission, interim arrangements are in place 
to deal with the appointment of Councils’ external auditors via the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.  The Local Audit and Accountability Act 
provides for the future appointment of external auditors by the body itself, 
although the exact date at which this will commence is as yet unclear.  The 
proposed revision provides for the Committee to continue to review internal 
audit arrangements on behalf of full Council in this interim period.  (paragraph 
8.10) 

Agenda Item 9 Page 38



• Updating reference to current legislation from the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011 to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
(paragraph 8.17 and 8.18) 

• Deletion of the reference to the Committee having a role in acting “as the 
mechanism for Members as the mechanism for Members of the Council to 
liaise with the Independent Remuneration Panel on the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme of the Council to liaise with the Independent Remuneration Panel on 
the Members’ Allowances Scheme”  Other arrangements are in place to 
manage this function.  (
[...]
n full 
effect.  

8.23 With the exception of those parts of the Constitution which are assigned 
specifically to the Council Business Committee, to consider and propose to 
Council any other amendments to the Constitution as necessary.  

8.24 To act as the mechanism for Members of the Council to liaise with the 
Independent Remuneration Panel on the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
Deleted  

Page 43



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and  
Assurance Statement 2014/15 

17 June 2015 
 

Report of the Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 
2014/15 financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 

This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Internal Audit Manager’s Assurance Statement and Annual Internal 

Audit Opinion (paragraphs 2.14 to 2.28) be accepted and considered by the 
Committee in relation to the annual governance review and Annual Governance 
Statement, which will be presented to the September meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the annual Internal 

Audit Report and Controls Assurance Statement (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).   

1.2 Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government1 specify that “The chief 
audit executive (the Internal Audit Manager) must deliver an annual internal audit 
opinion and report that can be used by the organisation to inform its governance 
statement”, and that “The annual internal audit opinion must conclude on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control.”  

                                                           
1   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) 
(CIPFA 2013) 

Agenda Item 10 Page 44



2.0 Report 

Annual Audit Plan 2014/15 

2.1 Internal Audit plans and assignments are developed on a risk-based approach, 
seeking to identify and devote resources to the areas of greatest significance to the 
Council.  The 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 18th June 2014.  Adjustments to the plan were approved by the 
Committee at its meetings on 17h September 2014 and 21st January 2015.   

2.2 The annual outturn position against the 2014/15 annual plan is summarised in the 
following table. 

Area of work 
Resources (days) 

Original Plan Revised Plan 
(21/01/15 Actuals 

Assurance Audit    

Core Financial Systems 60 40 26 

Revenues & Benefits Shared Services 40 60 59 

Core Management Arrangements 50 40 32 

Risk Based Assurance Audits 180 125 109 

Follow-Up Reviews 50 63 79 

Sub-Total, Assurance Work 380 328 305 

    

Advice & Support Work 80 109 126 

Corporate Service Reviews 50 19 19 

Investigations 30 7 7 

Audit Management 50 50 51 

Other Duties (Non-Audit) 10 19 30 

Work for Other Bodies (LDNPA) 50 55 52 

General Contingency 40 20 0 

Total Chargeable Days 690 587 590 

Non-Chargeable Activities (note1) 107 118 119 

Total Available Days 797 705 709 

 Note 1.  Non-chargeable activities include team meetings, section and service 
management, general administration, employee development, regional audit group 
meetings, etc. 

Explanation of Major Variances 

2.3 The summary shows that the number of available days in the year reduced by 88, 
this primarily being due to a vacancy following the internal promotion of the Principal 
Auditor to the post of Exchequer Manager.  The Senior Auditor has recently been 
promoted to the Principal Auditor post and arrangements are in hand to deal with the 
vacancy that this generated. 

2.4 The number of chargeable days delivered was 590 compared with the original plan of 
690.  In addit
[...]
days was fully 
allocated to help cover the changes in the plan. 

Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 

2.11 Professional standards expect that an annual review is undertaken of the 
effectiveness of internal audit.  This process forms part of a Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme (QAIP) which feeds in to the wider annual review of the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control and governance.  These will all be 
covered in the report on the annual review of governance to be considered at the 
next meeting of the Committee in September 2015. 

Results of Assurance Work 

2.12 In all cases, completed assurance audits have resulted in the production of a report 
and action plan, agreed by managers and submitted for consideration by the Audit 
Committee.  The assurance system uses four levels of opinion, as follows: 

Level of 
assurance Image Definition 

Maximum  The Authority can place high levels of reliance on the 
arrangements/controls.  Best practice is demonstrated 
in some or all areas. 

Substantial  The Authority can place substantial (i.e. sufficient) 
reliance on the arrangements/controls.  Only relatively 
minor control weaknesses exist. 

Limited  The Authority can place only limited reliance on the 
arrangements/controls.  Significant control issues need 
to be resolved. 

Minimal  The Authority cannot place sufficient reliance on the 
arrangements/controls.  Substantial control weaknesses 
exist. 

 
2.13 The Table in Appendix A sets out the assurance opinions issued from audits and 

follow-up reviews completed since 31st March 2014, and any subsequent changes in 
assurance level. 

  

Page 46



Assurance Statement 

2.14 It must be recognised that Internal Audit can be expected to provide reasonable and 
not absolute assurance that risk is being effectively managed and that control 
weaknesses or irregularities do not exist. 

2.15 This assurance statement is drawn from both the results of individual internal audit 
assignments and the results of follow-up reviews into previously completed audits, as 
reflected in the contents of Appendix A.  The following table summarises the 
assurance opinions covered in the appendix, based on the most recent review, with 
the previous year’s totals, for comparison. 

 

Assurance Level 
(most recent review) 

Number of Audit Opinions 
2014/15 

2013/14 Financial 
Audits 

Governance 
Audits 

Other 
Audits Total 

Maximum  1 0 0 1 1 

Substantial  10 1 6 17 18 

Limited  2 0 3 5 9 

Minimal  0 0 0 0 0 

Totals 13 1 9 23 28 
 

2.16 Through established procedures, the Audit Committee will continue to receive 
updates on progress with those audits which have not reached at least the 
“substantial” assurance level.  At present this consists of the five audits listed in 
Appendix A whose assurance ratings stand as “limited”.   

2.17 These procedures for reporting and following up audits and reporting progress to 
Audit Committee continue to operate effectively. 

Financial Systems Audits 

2.18 This relates to thirteen financial system audits, including three audits relating to the 
council’s various income streams and the associated fees and charges.  Assurance 
levels on the Council’s core financial systems remain consistently high.  A 
“maximum” assurance opinion was issued in relation to the council’s arrangement 
surrounding Housing Benefit and Welfare Reforms.  Two audits resulted in a “limited” 
assurance opinion, these being in relation to: 

o Debt Management – Council Housing; and 

o Council Housing Tenancy Fraud. 

2.19 The Council Housing Debt Management audit dates back to early 2013/14.  At that 
point, a key element related to the systems used for the management of Former 
Tenant Arrears (FTAs); this was resolved in June 2013.  The Housing Manager 
reports that, since the follow-up review in July 2014, collection arrangements for 
other sundry debts have been significantly improved, with a fundamental review of 
leaseholder charging having been carried out.  Improvements required in relation to 
the management of rechargeable repairs and court costs are also currently being 
addressed. 

2.20 A follow-up review has just been completed on the Council Housing Tenancy Fraud 
report.  This concludes that the assurance opinion should remain at ‘limited’ at this 
stage, on the basis that, whilst gateway checks to verify the identity of tenants at 
application stage have been improved, new tenancy visits to verify that that the lawful 
tenant is occupying the property are not being carried out.  Work to ensure that the 

Page 47



level of resources assigned to council housing tenancy fraud is appropriate, 
proportionate and targeted is also currently ongoing.  It has been agreed to carry out 
a further follow-up review in August with input from the newly established Corporate 
Fraud Team, in anticipation that Substantial assurance can be reached and reported 
to the next Audit Committee in September 2015. 

2.21 Given the work undertaken, it is the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion that effective 
internal controls exist to ensure the accuracy and integrity of the key financial 
systems and that no significant unmanaged risks or ongoing control weaknesses 
have been identified. 

Governance Arrangements 

2.22 An audit of arrangements relating to officer gifts, hospitality and interests which 
originally resulted in an opinion of “limited”, was raised to ‘substantial’ when followed-
up in March 2015, reflecting action taken to strengthen the role of managers, raise 
awareness generally and promote greater consistency across the authority. 

2.23 There remain a number of outstanding considerations from earlier audit work relating 
to the council’s information governance arrangements.  These considerations are 
being addressed through an ongoing reorganisation of the corporate information 
governance function. 

2.24 In the Internal Audit Manager’s opinion, at this stage of development, an update on 
t
[...]
d plan must take into account the 
requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and the assurance 
framework. It must incorporate or be linked to a strategic or high-level statement of 
how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
internal audit charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities.” 

                                                           
1   Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government Application Note (LGAN) 
(CIPFA 2013) 

Agenda Item 11 Page 54



2.0 Proposal Details 

 Internal Audit Strategy 

2.1 In accordance with the standards, a strategy statement has been incorporated in the 
Risk Based Internal Audit Plan, which is attached to this report as Appendix A. 

2.2 There is an ongoing strategic theme for internal audit to support the council’s change 
programme by contributing to the implementation of new service structures and the 
conduct of service reviews. 

2.3 As the organisation responds to the continuing financial pressures it is experiencing 
and new structures, systems and working practices are introduced, there is an 
ongoing need to ensure that standards of governance, internal control and conduct in 
the organisation are maintained.  Internal Audit’s strategy aims both to promote these 
standards and to provide independent assurance on the effectiveness of 
arrangements. 

 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 

2.4 The draft Risk Based Internal Audit Plan (section 2 of Appendix A) has been 
developed along similar lines to recent years and retains the following features: 

• being explicit about which elements of work are intended to provide assurance to 
support the overall annual opinion on the internal control environment; 

• being explicit about the resources to be devoted to other “consultancy” work 
aimed at helping the Council’s ongoing improvement programme; and 

• providing for a rolling programme of audit work to be
[...]
ions Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The proposal is that the Committee approves the Risk Based Internal Audit Plan for 
2015/16.  Members are invited to comment on the proposed plan, but no specific 
alternative options are identified.  

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 Audit strategy and planning are key elements in the provision of an effective internal 
audit service.  The proposed risk-based plan seeks to maintain a firm platform for the 
ongoing effectiveness and improvement of the Council’s internal audit service. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/ctte/aud/150617/IAPlans 

 

Page 56



  Appendix A 
 
Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2015/16 
 

1. Internal Audit Strategy 

1.1. This strategy is the high level statement of how the Internal Audit service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with its approved terms of reference (the 
Audit Charter) and how it links to the Council’s organisational objectives and 
priorities. 

1.2. Service Purpose 

1.2.1. The key purposes of the Internal Audit service are to: 

• provide the Council* with independent assurance regarding the effectiveness 
of its systems of Governance and Internal Control; 

• support the Council in delivering organizational change and its development 
programme; and  

• help the Council secure and demonstrate value for money throughout its 
activities. 

* This purpose also re
[...]
8 

Annual Governance Review (14/0948) 5 5 

Assurance Framework development 3 5 

Ad-hoc Advice 16 15 

   

   

F. Investigations 6  

G. Audit Management, etc. 17 10 

H. Non-Audit Duties 5 5 

Total Chargeable 123 144 
  

Page 62



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report 
17th June 2015 

 
Report of Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the results of recent audits. 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1)  That the results of recent audits are noted. 

 

1.0 Results of Internal Audit Work to 1st June 2015 

1.1 This report covers audit work and reports issued since the last update report to 
Committee on 21st January 2015.  Summary reports have been issued to Members 
for consideration and are also posted on the Council’s Intranet.  The reports issued 
have been: 

Audit Title Report Date Assurance Level 

New Audit Reports 

14/0925 Payroll 18/05/15 Substantial  
14/0936 Housing Benefits 18/03/15 Substantial  

14/0939 Operations & Performance (Revenues & 
Benefits) 06/02/15 Substantial  

 

Follow up Reviews 

13/0911 Officer Gifts, Hospitality and the Register of 
Interests 25/03/15 Substantial  

2.0 Matters Arising from Audit Reviews 

2.1 All of the reviews returned a ‘substantial’ assurance level.  There are no matters 
arising requiring specific referral to the Committee. 

Agenda Item 12Page 63



3.0 Details of Consultation 

3.1 None specifically regarding this report. 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The report is for noting. 

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Contact Officer: Derek Whiteway 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
E-mail: dwhiteway@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: aud/comm/audit/150617IAMon 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	6 External Auditors Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report 2013/14
	7 External Audit Plan 2014/15
	8 External Audit Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16
	9 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	150617AuditCommitteeTermsofReferenceAppendixA

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement for 2014/15
	150617InternalAuditAnnualReportandAssuranceStatementAppendixA

	11 Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2015/16
	150617InternalAuditStrategyandRiskBasedPlan201516AppendixA

	12 Internal Audit Monitoring Report



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  17TH JUNE 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Matt Mann (Chairman), Brendan Hughes, Susan Sykes, 

Malcolm Thomas, David Whitaker, Anne Whitehead and Nicholas Wilkinson 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 
   
 Also in Attendance:  
   
 Tim Cutler Partner, KPMG LLP (UK) 
   
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Audit 

Committee for the municipal year 2015/16. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Wilkinson: 
 
“That Councillor Sykes be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2015/16.” 
 
There being no further nominations, the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Sykes be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for the 
municipal year 2015/16.  

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2015 were signed by the Chairman as 

a correct record.  
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  
  
  
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17TH JUNE 2015 
 

    MATTERS FOR DECISION  
  
5 EXTERNAL AUDITORS CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL 

REPORT 2013/14  
 
 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG LLP (UK), the Authority’s external auditors, presented the 

annual report for the certification work undertaken in 2013/14. 
 
It was reported that certification work had been carried out on two claims/returns to give 
assurance on a sound return.   
 
The Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts return had been certified as unqualified without 
amendment.  A qualification had been necessary for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.  
No adjustment had been necessary for the errors identified.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Auditors Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 2013/14 
be accepted.  

  
6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15  
 
 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG LLP (UK), the Authority’s external auditors, presented the 

External Audit Plan 2014/15 prepared by KPMG, which outlined how KPMG would 
deliver its financial statements audit work for the Authority and set out their approach to 
value for money (VFM) work for 2014/15.  The Plan supplemented the Audit Fee Letter 
2014/15. 
 
KPMG had assessed the key risks affecting the Authority’s financial statements and the 
central processes that would impact on the audit.  A significant risk had been identified 
in relation to the NNDR rates appeals provision, which required assumptions and 
judgments to be made.  The proposed audit work in connection with this risk was 
outlined to Members. 
 
The initial risk assessment for the VFM conclusion had identified one risk in connection 
with saving plans.  KPMG were satisfied that the Authority’s current arrangements in 
relation to this risk area were adequate. 
 
It was reported that the main year end audit was planned to commence in July 2015.   
The planned fee for the 2014/15 audit was unchanged from the position set out in 
KPMG’s Audit Fee Letter 2014/15. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Audit Plan 2014/15 be accepted.  

  
7 EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT FEE LETTER 2015/16  
 
 The Committee received KPMG’s External Audit Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16, 

confirming the audit work and fee that was proposed for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG LLP (UK), reported that the Audit Commission’s functions 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17TH JUNE 2015 
 

had transferred to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA), who would 
oversee the Commission’s audit contracts until they ended. 
 
The National Audit Office (NAO) was responsible for producing and maintaining the 
Code of Audit Practice (the Code), and providing supporting guidance to auditors.  
Under the Code, KPMG had a responsibility to consider the Authority’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 
 
It was reported that the planned audit and certification fees were based on a number of 
assumptions, as set out in Appendix 1 to the letter.  Over the course of the audit, it was 
expected that reports would be issued relating to KPMG’s work, details of which were 
set out in Appendix 2 to the letter. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the External Audit Annual Audit Fee Letter 2015/16 be accepted.  

  
8 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to seek Members’ 

acceptance to revised terms of reference for the Audit Committee to be recommended to 
full Council for approval. 
 
It was reported that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 had brought in changes to audit arrangements and needed to be 
reflected in the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 
A copy of the current Terms of Reference and the proposed revisions was attached as 
Appendix A to the report for Members’ consideration. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Whitaker: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the proposed revisions to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted 
and recommended to full Council for adoption.   

  
9 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT FOR 2014/15  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to inform the 

Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2014/15 financial 
year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control. 
 
The 2014/15 Internal Audit Plan had been approved by the Committee at its meeting on 
18th June 2014, and adjustments to the Plan had been approved at its meetings on  
17th September 2014 and 21st January 2015. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17TH JUNE 2015 
 

 
A summary of the annual outturn position against the 2014/15 Annual Plan was provided 
for Members. 
 
It was reported that the Annual Review of Governance report to the next meeting of the 
Committee in September 2015 would include the results of an annual review of Internal 
Audit’s compliance with professional standards and its Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Plan. 
  
With reference to the assurance opinions from audits and follow-up reviews completed 
since 31st March 2014, the Committee would receive updates on the five audits with a 
‘limited’ assurance rating. 
 
It was reported that the assurance levels on the Council’s core financial systems 
remained consistently high, and a ‘maximum’ assurance opinion had been issued in 
relation to the Council’s arrangement surrounding Housing Benefit and Welfare 
Reforms.  Work was being undertaken in relation to two audits with a ‘limited’ assurance 
opinion. 
 
With regard to governance arrangements, the audit relating to officer gifts, hospitality 
and interests had been raised from ‘limited’ to ‘substantial’, and outstanding 
considerations relating to the Council’s information governance arrangements had been 
addressed through an ongoing reorganisation of the corporate information governance 
function. 
 
Work was ongoing to implement action plans in relation to the three audits with a 
‘limited’ assurance opinion and the Committee would receive updates. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hughes and seconded by Councillor Sykes: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Internal Audit Manager’s Assurance Statement and Annual Internal 

Audit Opinion be accepted and considered in relation to the Annual Governance 
Review and Annual Governance Statement to be presented to the September 
meeting of the Committee.    

  
10 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND RISK BASED PLAN 2015/16  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to seek Members’ 

approval for a proposed three-year Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 
2015/16. 
 
It was reported that the Internal Audit Strategy was a high level statement of how the 
Internal Audit service would be delivered and developed in accordance with its approved 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17TH JUNE 2015 
 

terms of reference (the Audit Charter) and how it linked to the Council’s organisational 
objectives and priorities. 
 
The Risk Based Plan focused on those systems which currently demonstrated higher 
levels of risk, with the objective of providing assurance that key system controls and 
measures to combat fraud and corruption were robust and operating securely and 
efficiently. 
 
Members discussed aspects of the audit plan and the associated deployment and cost 
of resources. Officers confirmed that these would be considered further and developed 
through the normal in-year monitoring arrangements.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas and seconded by Councillor Sykes: 
 
“That the recommendation set out in the report be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2015/16 be approved.  

  
11 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT  
 
 The Committee received the report of the Internal Audit Manager to update Members on 

the results of recent audits. 
 
It was reported that all of the reviews had returned a ‘substantial’ assurance level and 
there were no matters arising requiring specific referral to the Committee.  Summary 
reports had been issued to Members for consideration and had been posted on the 
Council’s Intranet.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the results of recent audits be noted.  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.34 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582068, or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


